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own motion continue such action and by order require the attor-
ney-general to prosecute the same.

(4) The provisions of foregoing subsections shall not apply
to purses, prizes or premiums given or offered at state or county
fairs nor to purses given to the actual contestants in any boxing
mateh or other athletie contests condueted under chapter 169.

(5) Any person, or the officer or agent of any company or
corporation, who shall violate any of the provisions of this section
shall, upon conviction thereof be fined in a sum not less than
one hundred dollars and not exceeding one thousand dollars, or
by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding one year.

Secriox 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation.

Approved June 25, 1929,

No. 18, A.] [Published June 27, 1929.

CHAPTER 219

AN ACT to renumber paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section
196.535 to be paragraph (c) of said subsection; and to create
new paragraphs of said subsection to be numbered (b) and
(d), relating to consolidation of public utilities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SecrioNn 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section
196.535 is renumbered to be paragraph (c) of said subsection.

Secriox 2. Two new paragraphs are added to subsection (1)
of section 196.535 to be numbered and to read: (196.535) (1)
(b) Any publie utility or any public utility owning or operating
a street 1ailway or interurban railway may acquire the stock of
any other public utility 'or any part thereof.

(d) Any publie utility or any public utility owning or oper-
ating a street railway or interurban railway may sell, acquire,
lease or rent any public utility plant or property constituting
an operating unit or system,

SectioN 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation.

Approved June 25, 1929.



